
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 22nd March 2010 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

on the rising of the “Review of the year” event 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 22ND MARCH 
2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 22nd March 2010 commencing on the rise of 
the “Review of the year event”. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the enclosed minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 15 February 2010. 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

12 March 2010 



5. Executive Cabinet - 25 March 2010   
 
 To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held on 

25 March 2010. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services by Friday, 19 
March 2010, to ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive Member. 
 
Please bring your copy of the Executive Cabinet agenda previously circulated. 
 

6. Sustainable Communities Act   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Transformation.   

 
This is an item requested by the Committee at their meeting last June.   
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Inquiries   
 
 To receive and consider the following reports: 

 
 a) Town Centre Vitality   

 
  To receive and consider the final report of the Town Centre Vitality task and finish 

group (to follow).   
 

 b) Streetscene Issues   
 

  To receive and consider the monitoring report of the Director of Places and People 
(to follow).   
 

 c) Efficiency Gains  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

  To receive and consider the enclosed monitoring of the Director of Transformation.   
 

 d) Chorley Community Housing  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

  To receive and consider the monitoring report of the Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy (enclosed).   
 

 e) Neighbourhood Working  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

  To consider and receive the enclosed monitoring report of the Director of Places 
and People.   
 

8. Future agenda items  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council’s Forward Plan for the 

four month period 1 March to 30 June 2010 (documents enclosed). 
 

9. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 



Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Rimmington 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Nora Ball, 
Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Adrian Lowe, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith, 
Iris Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 15 February 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 15 February 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Adrian Lowe, Rosie Russell, Iris Smith, 
Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Kevin Joyce (Executive Member for Resources) 
 
Officers in attendance: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial 
Services), Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
10.OS.116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Nora Ball and Edward 
Smith.   
 

10.OS.117 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 January 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

10.OS.118 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

10.OS.119 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 

10.OS.120 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 18 FEBRUARY 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting to be held on 18 
February 2010 other than those already on the agenda.   
 

10.OS.121 2010/11 BUDGET PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation advising 
Members of the current forecast position for 2010/11 based upon the latest available 
information and the aspirations of the Executive Cabinet in relation to the 2010/11 
budget. 
 
The budget framework to be adopted by the Executive in constructing its budget and 
which was currently being finalised will be built on the following principles: 
• Containing Council Tax increases 
• Protecting businesses from the ongoing impact of the recession 
• Continuing to provide value for money 
• Protecting front line services 
• Preparing for the future and the uncertainty over public finances 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 15 February 2010 

Members discussed the report in full and raised several points with the Executive 
Member for Resources (Councillor Kevin Joyce).   
 
RESOLVED – The information and budget principles be accepted. 
 

10.OS.122 REVIEW OF FREE SWIMMING SCHEME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of People and Places presenting 
the usage information the first six months of the free swimming programme.  The 
report had been requested at the meeting of this Committee held on 9 November 
2009. 
 
The scheme started on 1 April 2009 and would be reviewed in 31 March 2011.  Free 
swims were available for customers aged sixteen and under and sixty plus, during 
public sessions, but not lessons.  Six months into the programme usage was currently 
up by 30,251 (50%) overall for swimming, with juniors having increased by 13,012 
(56%) and adults having increased by 17,239 (47%). 
 
Despite initial concerns across both centres, paying adults (17-59) year olds have 
increased by 1,412 (4%) since last year had also seen a 4% increase.  Members 
welcomed the positive initial findings.    
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.   
 

10.OS.123 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  
 
(a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy reported progress against the key 
actions and performance indicators. 
 
Representatives from the Equality Forum and town centre traders would be attending 
the Town Centre Vitality task and finish group next week.  Members expressed 
concerns regarding the lack of enforcement on advertising boards and certain market 
traders who encroach onto the footpath.  Officers advised that the Council was 
currently in discussion with Lancashire County Council regarding advertising boards.  
Members agreed that a balanced approach would be needed here.  
 
It was noted that the use of bed and breakfast was well under control with the focus 
being on homelessness prevention.  The introduction of a desk at Chorley County 
Court on a Tuesday to give people information and represent them regarding housing 
possession was proving worth while.   
 
The virtual town hall project would soon go live. It was a website that would bring in 
discussions about Chorley from other sites such as blogs, discussion forums and 
social networking sites.  
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.  
 
(b) People and Places Directorate  
 
The Director of People and Places reported progress against the key actions and 
performance indicators. 
 
Members noted that the action plan for allotments would be produced in the final 
quarter to take account of funding provision and ensure that allotments were provided 
where the demand was.  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 15 February 2010 

The targets surrounding graffiti would be revisited next year to make them more 
representative.  The target had been missed this quarter due to machine malfunction 
and inclement weather.   
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.   
 
(c) Transformation Directorate  
 
The Director of People and Places, on behalf of the Director of Transformation, 
reported progress against the key actions and performance indicators. 
 
It was anticipated that the budget would be balanced by year end.  The number of 
reported indicators would be reviewed prior to the next monitoring report.   
 
The indicator relating to debts over 90 days were considered.  It was noted that some 
of this was Section 106 monies.   
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The report be noted.  
2. Confirmation of the monetary figure for debts over 90 days and the risk of 

the money not being paid be forwarded to Committee Members.   
 

10.OS.124 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson advised that representatives from the Equality Forum, town 
centre traders and Councillor Peter Malpas (Executive Member for Business) would 
be attending the Town Centre Vitality task and finish group next week.   
 
The final report of the group was expected in March.  
 
RESOLVED – The update report be noted. 

 
Councillor Peter Wilson left the meeting at 7.45pm. 

 
10.OS.125 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR THE 

THIRD QUARTER OF 2009/10  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy presented the report setting out 
performance against the Corporate Strategy and the Council’s National Indicators for 
the third quarter of 2009/10, 1 October – 31 December 2009. 
 
The overall performance of the thirty-three key projects was excellent with 100% rated 
‘green’ and progressing ahead of, or according to, plan by the end of December 2009.   
 
At the end of the third quarter, fifteen national indicators were reported.  All of the 
indicators have targets set and had been reported previously.  Of these the majority 
(eleven) had matched or exceeded target and four had missed target by 5% or more.  
Action plans were considered for those indicators where performance was lower than 
anticipated. 
 
Assurances were given that performance on “Time taken to process Housing 
Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and change events” would be on track by the 
end of the year. 
 
The three other indicators related to litter, detritus and graffiti were below target.  
These were measured by surveys and issues had been encountered this quarter 
because of the season.  There was a role for partners as their land was included in 
the survey.  The performance usually improved in the final quarter. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 15 February 2010 

Members highlighted that some areas where the Council owned units e.g. Chorley 
North Industrial Estate, would benefit from improved cleanliness.  There was aslo a 
need for grass cuttings on the highway to be removed as these could cause detritus.   
 
Members noted that new, energy efficient light sensors had been installed within 
Council buildings.  It was noted that the Members room sensor would need to be 
adjusted.   
 
RESOLVED 
1. The report be noted,  
2. Confirmation be sent to Councillor Iris Smith on the use of energy efficient 

light sensors within toilets.   
3. An intheknow article be submitted encouraging Members to report any 

litter, detritus and graffiti.   
 

10.OS.126 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR THE 
THIRD QUARTER OF 2009/10  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy presented the report updating 
Members on the performance of the Chorley Partnership over the last quarter, 
covering the period from October to December 2009. 
 
Crime was down, on average, by 0.8% on this time last year, with an overall decrease 
in violent crime of 7.5% compared to this time last year.  However, there had been an 
increase in acquisitive crime, in particular burglary dwellings and vehicle crime.   
 
Members queried the unemployment figures and noted that after six months people 
could not claim Job Seekers Allowance.  The unemployment benefit claimant count 
had fallen from 3.1% at the end of the second quarter to 2.9% at the end of the 3rd 
Quarter.  The situation in Chorley was better than many other authorities.   
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.   
 

10.OS.127 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that arrangements were being made to 
undertake some joint crime and disorder training and a joint task and finish group to 
consider the merged CDRP.   
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee  22 March 2010 

 

MONITORING OF INQUIRY RECOMMENDATION – EFFICIENCY 

GAIN 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the actions taken following the 
recommendations of the task and finish project into efficiency gains. 

 
RECOM
[...]
ment policy was 
adopted by the Council on 25 May 2008.  This 
and the Council’s approach to equality and 
diversity are now also embedded in the 
Council’s partnering framework. 

To suggest a future scrutiny inquiry topic of 
the provision of information and 
communication technology for members and 
staff. 

The topic has not been selected at this moment 
in time, but will be part of a list of potential 
topics to be considered at the review of the year 
event to be held prior to this meeting.  

To investigate the inclusion of members in 
the health and well-being initiatives provided 
for Council staff. 

This has not yet progressed.   

GARY HALL 
DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Gary Hall 5480 09/03/10 Monitoring of Efficiencies 
 

Agenda Item 7cAgenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Transformation 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2010 

 

NATIONAL INDICATOR 179: CASH-RELEASING VALUE FOR 

MONEY GAINS SINCE 1 APRIL 2008 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report the cash-releasing Value for Money gains achieved up to 31 March 2009 
(2008/09 actual). 

 
2. To report the forecast of the cumulative cash-releasing Value for Money gains to be 

achieved up to 31 March 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the achievement of the local National Indicator 179 target for 2008/09 be noted, and 
the further savings targets and approach for subsequent years also be noted. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The local efficiency gains target for Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (CSR07) period 
2008/09 to 2010/11 was approved by Executive Cabinet of 4 September 2008. The 
cumulative total for the three years was £1,985,643, of which £726,404 would be met from 
£726,404 cashable savings brought forward from the spending review period to 31 March 
2008. This meant that
[...]
 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

 
ü 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
11. The local target for cash-releasing Value for Money gains, or efficiency savings, for the 

Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 period 2008/09 to 2010/11 was approved by 
Executive Cabinet on 4 September 2008. Using the guidance available at the time, which 
allowed a degree of local discretion, the target was set as follows: 

 

Local Efficiency Savings Target 
£ 

  
Baseline expenditure (revenue & capital) 21,351,000 
Local cumulative target @ 9.3% 1,985,643 
Less cashable savings brought forward (726,404) 
  
New savings required by 31 March 2011 1,259,239 

 
14. Taking into account the discretion permitted by the then current guidance, I had adjusted 

the baseline expenditure to exclude certain costs that distorted the total of efficiency 
savings required. These included notional costs (FRS17 pension-related adjustments), 
slippage financed from earmarked reserves, and certain capital expenditure such as one-
off land assembly costs or grants. 

 
15. To achieve the cumulative target of £1,985,643 by 31 March 2011, I advised that a local 

target of £1,172,585, including the brought forward savings (which were revised to 
£726,229), would be required for 2008/09. New efficiency savings required in 2008/09 
would therefore be £446,356. 

 

Agenda Item 7cAgenda Page 10



PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGET 2008/09 
 
16. The efficiency savings achieved in 2008/09, including the brought forward savings, were 

£1,172,861. An analysis of the savings is presented as Appendix B.  

REVISED 3-YEAR TARGET AND LOCAL TARGET FOR 2009/10 

 
17. The guidance as to how efficiency savings should be calculated has been updated since 

the three-year target of £1,985,643
[...]
(524,900) (524,900)
0

Efficiencies achieved previous years including GDP Deflator uplift (1,221,300)

ESTIMATED CUMULATIVE EFFICIENCIES TO 
31/3/10 (1,746,200)

Cumulative target reported October 2009 (1,731,000)

Excess over target (15,200)

AppendixC0.xls,  Efficiency Savings (Mar 2010)

Agenda Item 7cAgenda Page 19



Agenda Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2010  

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CHORLEY COMMUNITY 
HOUSING 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress made following the 
Executive’s response to the recommendations made by the O&S Inquiry on Chorley 
Community Housing in June 2009. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. (i)  To note the progress on the various recommendations 
(ii) Given there has been a restructure at Chorley Community Homes since the Inquiry took 

place, to consider inviting CCH to a future meeting of the O&S Committee to enable 
CCH to provide evidence to members that changes to working practices and staffing 
levels arising from the restructure will not adversely impact on the delivery of the 
tenant promises.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. To report the progress of the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To ensure members have the opportunity to question and seek assurance from CCH that 

service standards for tenants as set out in the tenants promises will not be reduced 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
          None. 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportu
[...]
 taken where the target has not been met. 
Perhaps short, medium and long term targets 
could be identified. Any tenant perception 
And satisfaction surveys and tenant 
complaints should be included with this report. 
 

CCH were reasonably receptive to this request 
and stated that they would provide 
performance management information that 
was readily available and not commercially 
sensitive. Some more detail on the number of 
kitchens and bathrooms completed has been 
provided and the CCH Operations Director at 
the quarterly meeting with the Council has 
outlined changes that have been made to 
improve the operation of the refurbishment 
programme.  However, since the Inquiry, there 
has been a further, more recent restructure at 
CCH and members may consider inviting the 
Operations Director to a future meeting of the 
O&S committee to discuss the impact on CCH 
performance and tenant satisfaction. 

  
 

Agenda Item 7dAgenda Page 22



 
Recommendation Progress 

The Council did not accept that the 
amendments to the business plan, due to the 
recent restructuring, has no impact as it is 
linked to the promises made to tenants and 
financially to the eventual size of the VAT 
shelter. For these reasons the Council feel it is 
appropriate that Chorley Community Housing 
provide, not the detail, but updated 
information with regard to the business plan. 
  

CCH are obliged under the contract to provide 
information on the scale and payment profile 
of the VAT shelter. The Director of 
Transformation is currently pursuing this 
information with CCH’s Finance Director. 

It is noted that the provision of affordable 
homes is a key issue and progress on this 
should be monitored closely. Adactus are 
requested to produce a plan on how the targets 
will be delivered and funded. 
An updated plan is to be received by the 
Council every six months. 

Adactus and the Councils Housing Team meet 
every 4-6 weeks to discuss the programme for 
affordable housing & in particular, the delivery 
of the 200 homes as part of the contract. As at 
24/2/10, Adactus confirmed that 91units have 
either been delivered or will definitely be 
completed May 2011. There are a number of 
other schemes which will count to the Councils 
affordable target but will not be part of the 200 
commitment. 
  
Adactus have demonstrated their commitment 
to delivery in Chorley, having been the partner 
on 6 out of 8 schemes in 2009/10 and delivered 
the majority of homes in this year. They have 
also been committed to delivering the Chorley 
 Purchase & Repair scheme within a short 
timescale. 
 

The report monitoring progress on all six 
promises made to tenants should be presented 
to the Executive Cabinet every six months by 
the Council’s contract management officer 
in addition to the performance of key 
partnerships report. 
  

A progress report on delivery of the six 
promises provided by CCH has historically 
been attached to the performance of key 
partnerships report presented to cabinet   
every 6 months. 

That an updated list of contact details for 
Chorley Community Housing staff be sent to 
Customer Services at the Council every six 
months. Other information relevant to 
Councillors be sent to Democratic Services at 
the Council, e.g. refurbishment projects 
being delayed or new initiatives. 

Updated contact details following the Inquiry 
were included in ‘in the know’ and Democratic 
Services contact all partners on a regular 
basis for such Information for inclusion in ‘in 
the know’.  Once all appointments have been 
made to the new structure at CCH this will 
also be included in ‘in the know’. 
 

The reporting and monitoring systems between 
Chorley Community Housing and 
Lancashire County Council should be 
strengthened, in particular requests for work on 
the highways. 
 

A copy of the final O&S Inquiry report was 
forwarded to Lancashire County 
Council for them to act upon.    

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7dAgenda Page 23



Recomme
[...]
s   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal  No significant implications in this area √ 
  
DIRECTOR NAME  Lesley-Ann Fenton 
DIRECTOR DESIGNATION Director of Partnerships, Planning & Policy 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Lesley-Ann Fenton 5323 12th March 2010 *** 

 

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Response to Overview & Scrutiny 
Task Group – CCH 25th June 2009   Chorley 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 
Jane Meek 5323 25th June 2009   

 

Agenda Item 7dAgenda Page 24



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22 March 2010 

 

NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING MONITORING REPORT 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide a progress report on our first year’s Neighbourhood Working, including the 
2009-2010 Neighbourhood Action Plans. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the progress report be noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Our first full year of Neighbourhood Working, 2009-2010, has included the delivery of 
projects within seven Neighbourhood Action Plans (NAPs) including the allocation of an 
overall pump priming budget of £150,000. 
 
This report includes, as an Appendix, feedback on delivery against the 2009-2010 NAPs, 
budget position at the end of the financial year and outline proposals for 2010-2011, to be 
considered by Executive Cabinet in March 2010. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

√ Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

√ 

Involving people in their communities  √ Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

√ 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. During 2006-7, the Environment and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel undertook 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 22 March 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Nora Ball, Mike Devaney, Harold Heaton, Adrian Lowe, Rosie Russell, Edward Smith 
and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Cath Burns (Head of Economic 
Development), Liz Morey (Head of Leisure and Neighbourhoods), Martin Walls (Head of 
Streetscene), Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
10.OS.128 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Marie Gray, Iris Smith 
and Joyce Snape.   
 

10.OS.129 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
1. The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 15 February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

2. Confirmation of the monetary figure for debts over 90 days and the risk of 
the money not being paid be forwarded to Committee Members. 

 
10.OS.130 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct the following interests were declared: 
• Councillor Adrian Lowe declared a personal interest in item 10.OS.134d, 

Chorley Community Housing. 
• Councillor Alan Cullens declared a personal interest in item 10.OS134d, Chorley 

Community Housing. 
 

10.OS.131 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to ask a question. 
 

10.OS.132 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 25 MARCH 2010  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members to 
consider reports on the Executive Cabinet agenda for the meeting on 25 March 2010.   
 

10.OS.133 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT  
 
This was an item requested by the Committee at their meeting last June. The Director 
of Transformation reported there were no plans for officers to submit any more 
proposals as the Council had not yet been told whether the last round of proposals 
had been successful.  In fact, the future of the scheme was currently out to 
consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

10.OS.134 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRIES  
 
(a) Town Centre Vitality  
 
The Committee received and considered the final report of the Town Centre Vitality 
task and finish group.  The Chair of the group, Councillor Peter Wilson, had delivered 
a presentation outlining the key findings and recommendations as part of the “review 
of the year” event held prior to the meeting. 
 
The recommendations covered the key elements of the report: 
• Formulation of a comprehensive marketing action plan 
• Improvement of the Evening Economy 
• Develop and deliver a pavement café policy 
• Signage strategy 
• Car parking strategy 
• Town Centre living 
• Vacant property policy 
• Develop and deliver short term and long term action plans for the Markets 
 
RESOLVED 
1. The report be accepted, subject to two alterations to the financial 

implications: 
a, production of 10,000 copies of an A5 double sided sheet £1,700  b, local 
radio campaign between £3,000 and £10,000.   

2. The report be recommended for approval by the Executive Cabinet in 
June. 

 
(b) Streetscene Issues  
 
The Committee received and considered the monitoring report of the Director of 
Places and People on the implementation of the recommendations of the Task Group 
in 2008. 
 
Members raised several queries and officers explained that there had been a change 
of approach on some of the recommendations since the report had been approved 
and other recommendations were dependent on other projects ongoing within the 
Council.   
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted.  
2. To receive a further monitoring report in six months. 
 
(c) Efficiency Gains  
 
The Director of Transformation presented a monitoring report relating to the Efficiency 
Gains inquiry.  Members noted the good progress being made, however, further work 
was needed going forward to engage with Members in this area. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted. 
2. Department for Communities and Local Government be requested to 

reconsider the revised 3 year target set and local target for 2009 / 10 as it 
includes a number of anomalies in relation to capital spend where the 
Council acts as banker. 

3. To receive a further monitoring report in six months. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

(d) Chorley Community Housing  
 
(Councillors Alan Cullens and Adrian Lowe declared a personal interest in this item 
and took no part in the debate or voting) 
 
Members received and considered the monitoring report of the Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy.   
 
Members raised concerns in relation to several of the updates and noted that there 
had been another staffing restructure at Chorley Community Housing (CCH).   
 
RESOLVED  
1. The monitoring report be noted.  
2. To invite the Director of CCH to a future meeting of the Committee to 

enable them to provide evidence that changes to working practices and 
staffing levels arising from the restructure will not adversely impact on the 
delivery of the tenant promises. 

3. To request CCH to provide information on the scale and payment profile 
of the VAT shelter. 

4. To forward information relating to the progress of affordable housing 
units to be provided by Adactus in Chorley to Members of the Committee.    

 
(e) Neighbourhood Working  
 
The Head of Leisure and Neighbourhoods presented a report providing a progress 
report on the first year’s Neighbourhood Working, including the 2009-2010 
Neighbourhood Action Plans. 
 
Members noted that an update report would be presented to Executive Cabinet later 
that week outlining funding allocation against Neighbourhood Action Plan projects for 
2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED - The monitoring report be noted, along with the funding allocations 
for 2010 / 11.   
 

10.OS.135 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that a report outlining the topics considered 
at the “review of the year “ event prior to this meeting and the Committee’s draft 
Annual Report would be presented to the first meeting of the new municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED - The work programme and Forward Plan be noted. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2010 

10.OS.136 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS FOR A JOINT MEETING OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE’S OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
The Chair accepted as urgent, consideration of this item, not included on the agenda 
in order to appoint Members for a joint meeting of representatives of Chorley and 
South Ribble’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   
 
At the previous meeting it had been anitcipated that a joint scrutiny would take place 
in the new municipal year, but the timetable had been moved forward with the 
decision on the future of the merged Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership now 
due to be determined by the Chorley and South Ribble Executive Cabinet’s in June.   
 
RESOLVED - Councillors Nora Ball, Alan Cullens, Mike Devaney, Dennis 
Edgerley, Harold Heaton and Adrian Lowe be appointed to represent Chorley at 
the joint scrutiny meeting.  Substitutes to be appointed by the Members should 
they not be available.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


